Introduced by:

Date:

Mayor 08/03/04

Action:

Postponed until 08/17/04

Action: Vote:

Adopted as Amended 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2004-074

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR THE BEAR CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA FLASHING BEACON

- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities is performing construction work near the Bear Creek Fire Service Area station located on the Seward Highway; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area requested that the Department of Transportation install a beacon that would flash when emergency vehicles are exiting the station; and
- WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation has tentatively agreed to provide and install a flashing beacon provided that the service area maintain and operate the flashing beacon in accordance with the agreement accompanying this resolution; and
- WHEREAS, the assembly finds that the borough's best interests would be served by authorizing the service area to receive the flashing beacon from the Department of Transportation and enter into the state-provided agreement; and
- **WHEREAS**, at its meeting of August 10, 2004, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area Board approved acceptance of the maintenance agreement with the Alaska Department of Transportation, provided the agreement is reviewed and approved by Chief Beals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to execute the maintenance agreement between the Kenai Peninsula Borough acting by and through the Bear Creek Fire Department and the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities regarding the flashing beacon for MP5 in conjunction with the Seward Highway MP 0-8 project.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 17TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2004.

Pete Sprague, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Einda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk Wall Ado Blilling Book and the Control of the Cont

Resolution 2004-074 Page 2 of 2